

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CONTEMPT PETITION (C) NO. 84 OF 2005 IN Civil Appeal 573/2005

SAJJAN TEXTILE MILLS LTD. Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS  
K.V. KAMATH & ORS. Respondent(s)(With office report )  
WITH  
CONT.PET.(C)NO.163/2008 IN CA NO.573/2005

Date: 01/09/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TARUN CHATTERJEE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARJIT SINGH BEDIFor Petitioner(s) Mr.G.Umapathy, Adv.  
Mr.Rakesh K.Sharma, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. T.R. Andhyarujina, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Alok K. Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Naveen Chawla, Adv.  
Ms. Manjula Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Ambrish Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDERCONT.PET.NO.84/2005 IN CA NO.573/2005: Let counter affidavit  
to this contempt petition be filed within four weeks and rejoinder  
affidavit within three weeks thereafter.

We are informed by the learned counsel for the petitioner that they are going to file special leave petition against order dated 8th August, 2008 of the High Court passed in Appeal No.301/2008 in Company Petition No.365/2003, by which Official Liquidator has been appointed in respect of the petitioner Sajjan Textile Mills Ltd. The question of locus standi of the present appellant shall be considered after the special leave petition is filed and listed in this Court.

contd...2/-

::2::

I.A. NO.2/2005 IN CONT.PET.NO.84/2005 IN CA NO.573/2005:

Issue notice. Mr. G. Umapathy, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr.Rakesh K.Sharma, Advocate on record for the petitioner Sajjan Textile Mills Ltd, accepts notice. Let counter affidavit to this Interlocutory Application be filed within four weeks and rejoinder affidavit, if any, within three weeks thereafter.

(A.D. Sharma)  
Court Master(Phoolan Wati Arora)  
Court Master